BSA-Series
Brushless Servo Amplifier

Instruction Manual

®

Electro-Craft

S E R V O S Y S T E M S

A Rockwell Business

Electro-Craft
6950 Washington Avenue South
Eden Prairie, MN 55344

THE RIGHT COMPANY. THE RIGHT SOLUTION.



Important User Information

Because of the variety of uses for the products described in this publication, those responsible
for the application and use of this control equipment must satisfy themselves that all necessary
steps have been taken to assure that each application and use meets all performance and safety
requirements, including any applicable laws, regulations, codes and standards.

The illustrations, charts, sample programs and layout examples shown in this guide are
intended solely for purposes of example. Since there are many variables and requirements
associated with any particular installation, Electro-Craft does not assume responsibility or lia-
bility (to include intellectual property liability) for actual use based upon the examples shown
in this publication.

Reproduction of the contents of this copyrighted publication, in whole orin part, without written
permission of Reliance Motion Control, Inc., is prohibited.

Throughout this manual we use notes to make you aware of safety considerations. For example:

This symbol identifies information about practices or circum-
stances that can lead to personal injury or death, property damage
or economic loss.

Attention statements help you to:
¢ identify a hazard
¢ avoid the hazard

¢ recognize the consequences

This symbol identifies information that is critical for successful application and
understanding of the product. '

© 1998 Rockwell International Corporation. All rights reserved.
Printed in the United States of America.

Information contained in this manual is subject to change without notice.

Electro-Craft and BRU-Series are trademarks of Rockwell Automation.
Other trademarks cited are the property of their respective owner.



Table of Contents

CHAPTER 1

CHAPTER 2

CHAPTER 3

CHAPTER 4

CHAPTER 5

CHAPTER 6

CHAPTER 7

CHAPTER 8

Table of Contents Intro-1
List of Figures Intro-3
List of Tables Intro-5
Introduction

Introduction to the BSA-Series . . . . . . . . . e e e 1-1
HowtoUseThisManual . . . . . . . . . . . e e e e e e e s e 1-2
Installation

Mounting The Drive Modules . . . . .. ... ... ... ... ... ... .. .. .. ... .. 2-1
Power Wiring. . . . . . . . . . . . e 2-1
Motor Mountingand Wiring . . . . . . . . . .. ... 2-2
External Shunt Mounting and Wiring (Optional) . . . . .. ... ... . ........... 2-2

Interface Circuitry
Drive Module Interface Connectors . . . . . . . . .. . it 3-1
Drive Module Interface Signal Specifications. . . . . ... ... .. .. .. ......... 3-1

Start-Up and Adjustments
Initial Start-Up Procedure. . . . . . . .. ... ... 41
Adjustments . . .. ... 4-2

Troubleshooting & Maintenance
BSA-Series LEDS . . . . . . . e e e e e e 5-1

Optional Accessories

BSA-Series Control Station . . . . .« . o . e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 6-1
PRO-Series Controller Kit Installation Instructions . . . . . .. .. ... ... ... ..... 6-2
Specifications

Motor/BSA-Series System Specifications . . . . . ... ... .. oo 7-2

Replacement Parts

Our Warranty Help-1
Documentation Improvement Help-2
Index of Topics Help-3
Product Support Help-5

Instruction Manual for BSA-Series



Intro-2 Table of Contents

P/N 0013-1014-002 Rev E



List of Figures

CHAPTER 1

CHAPTER 2

CHAPTER 3

CHAPTER 4

CHAPTER 5

CHAPTER 6

CHAPTER 7

CHAPTER 8

Introduction
F-Series & H-Series Brushless Motors, and BSA-30, or BSA-15 Drive & LD-Series Motor 1-1

Installation

BSA-Series Outline/Mounting . . . . . .. . ... .. . 2-3
BSA-Series Power Wiring . . . . . . . . .. . ... 2-4
BSA-Series LogicInterface. . . . . . . ... ... ... 2-5
BSA-Series ExternalShunt . . . . . . . .. . . .. .. . e 2-6
Cables, BSA-SEIIeS . . . v v v v v e e e e e e e e e 2-7
Cables, LD-Series, POWer . . . . . . . 0 i v i i et e e e e e e e 2-8
Cables, LD-Series, Encoder . . . . . . . . . . e 2-9
Outline and Mounting, S-SeriesMotors . . . . . . .. .. .. ... . .. L 2-10
Outline and Mounting, F-SeriesMotors . . . . .. .. .. .. .. ... . ......... 2-11
Outline and Mounting, LD-Series Motors . . . . . .. ... ... ... ... ... .... 2-12
S&F-Series Motor and Encoder Connections . . . . . . ... ... ... ... ...... 2-13
LD-Series Motor and Encoder Connections . . . . . . .. .. .. ... ... ... .. .. 2-14
Installation, PRO-Series Kit . . . . . . . . . . . . e 2-15
Outline, Transformer. . . . . . . . o v i i e e e e e e e e e 2-16

Interface Circuitry
BSA-Series Logic Connectors and Signal Names . . . . ... ... .. .......... 31

Start-Up and Adjustments

Potentiometer, Fuse, Test Point, and Jumper Locations . . . . . ... ... ... .. .. 4-3
BSA-15/Motor Matrix . . . . . v v it e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 4-4
BSA-30/Motor MatriX . . . . v v v e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 4-5
BSA-30X/Motor MatrixX . . . . v v v v e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 4-6
BSA-Series Set-Up . . . . . ..o 4-7

Troubleshooting & Maintenance

Optional Accessories
BSA-Series Control Station. . . . . . . . . . . . L e 6-1

Specifications

Replacement Parts

Instruction Manual for BSA-Series



Intro-4 List of Figures

P/N 0013-1014-002 Rev E



List of Tables

CHAPTER 1

CHAPTER 2

CHAPTER 3

CHAPTER 4

CHAPTER 5

CHAPTER 6

CHAPTER 7

CHAPTER 8

Introduction

Installation
Mounting and Related Diagrams . . . . .. ... ... ... ... ... 2-1

Interface Circuitry

P1 Connections . . . . . . . e e e 3-1
P2 ConnectionNsS . . . . . o o e 3-2
P3 ConnectionsS . . . . . v v e e e 3-2

Start-Up and Adjustments

Troubleshooting & Maintenance

LED Diagnostics . . . . . .. . ... .. 5-1
Optional Accessories

BSA Control Station Control Functions . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . e 6-1
Specifications

BSA-15, BSA-30, BSA-30X Specifications. . . . . .. ... ... .. 7-1
Replacement Parts

Drive Modules . . . . . . . . . 8-1
ACCESSOTIES. . o o o o o e e e e e e 8-1
Motor Model Numbers . . . . . . . o e e e 8-1
PRO-Series Kits . . . . . . o o e e e 8-2
Cables. . . . e 8-2
Motor Connectors . . . . . v v e e e e e e 8-2
Motor Shaft Seal Kits. . . . . . o o v e e e e e e e 8-2

Instruction Manual for BSA-Series



Intro-6 List of Tables

P/N 0013-1014-002 Rev E



CHAPTER 1: |ntrOdUCti0n

FIGURE 1.1 F-Series & H-Series Brushless Motors, and BSA-30, or BSA-15 Drive & LD-Series Motor

Introduction to the BSA-Series

The BSA-Series is a high performance square-wave current brushless servo drive employing a
modular package suited to single or multi-axis applications. Using conventional analog velocity
control (with an encoder based analog tachometer), potentiometer adjustments, and non-iso-
lated 120 VAC input, the BSA-Series is a lower power, lower cost alternative to the Electro-Craft
BRU-200 digital brushless servo drive. The BSA-Series powers the standard Electro-Craft
S-Series, F-Series, and LD-Series permanent magnet synchronous motors along with other
brushless motors that have conventional commutation and encoder feedback. Figure 1.1 shows
the standard BSA-Series components.

For single axis positioning applications, the Electro-Craft PRO-Series controller card kits mount
inside the BSA-Series drive modules. This eliminates the need for a separate controller package.

Instruction Manual for BSA-Series



1-2 Introduction

How to Use This Manual

This manual describes the Electro-Craft BSA-Series brushless servo drives along with standard
Electro-Craft motors recommended for use with the BSA-Series. The manual is intended for use
by qualified engineers or technicians directly involved in the installation, operation, and field
level maintenance of the drives and motors.

P/N 0013-1014-002 Rev E



CHAPTER 2:

TABLE 2.1

Installation

This chapter explains the physical mounting of each of the individual components associated
with the BSA-Series Brushless Servo Amplifier. Refer to the drawings listed below for assistance.

Mounting and Related Diagrams

Figure Description Page
2.1 BSA-Series Outline/Mounting 2-3
2.2 BSA-Series Power Wiring 2-4
2.3 BSA-Series Logic Interface 25
2.4 BSA-Series External Shunt 2-6
25 Cables, BSA-Series 2-7
2.6 Cables, LD-Series, Power 2-8
2.7 Cables, LD-Series, Encoder 2-9
2.8 Outline and Mounting, S-Series Motors 2-10
2.9 Outline and Mounting, F-Series Motors 2-11
2.10 Outline and Mounting, LD-Series Motors 2-12
2.1 S&F-Series Motor and Encoder Connections 2-13
212 LD-Series Motor and Encoder Connections 2-14
2.13 Installation, PRO-Series Kit 2-15
2.14 Outline, Transformer 2-16

Mounting The Drive Modules

The BSA-Series drive modules are designed for simple installation on a flat surface such as the
back wall or plate of an enclosure. The environment in the enclosure must be clean and free of
oil mist, coolant mist, conductive particles, and corrosive chemicals. For industrial applications,
a NEMA 12 or equivalent enclosure is recommended. The enclosure must be properly sized
(and ventilated or cooled if required) to insure that the BSA-Series maximum ambient temper-
ature is not exceeded. The BSA-Series drives must be mounted vertically to take advantage of
natural convection cooling.

Figure 2.1 shows the BSA-Series drive module dimensions including space requirements
around the module for cable clearance and air flow. In some installations that limit air flow it
may be necessary to provide a fan to increase air flow over the drive module. Note that the
mounting hole pattern for the BSA-Series drives is the same as for the Electro-Craft BRU-200
brushless servo drives.

Instruction Manual for BSA-Series



2-2 Installation

Power Wiring

WARNING: Danger of electrical shock or burn. Only qualified indi-
viduals should work on this equipment. Dangerous voltages may
exist after power is removed. Disconnect all power before working
on equipment.

CAUTION: Do not connect the BSA-Series drives to a 230 VAC
RMS 50/60 Hz Single Phase AC input. Maximum nominal input
AC voltage is 120 VAC RMS 50/60 Hz Single Phase.

Figure 2.2 shows the required power wiring for a typical installation. The phasing of the three
phase drive module outputs R, S, and T must conform to the motor R, S, and T leads for proper
operation. Earth ground must be connected as shown to insure a safe and proper installation.
Wiring of the transformer, line fuses, and wire gauge sizes is also covered in this drawing.

Motor Mounting and Wiring
Refer to Table 2.1 for Motor mounting dimensions for LD-Series, S-Series, and F-Series. Some
motor mounting considerations are as follows:

1. Do not run motor unmounted. Attach all motor cables after motor is mounted.

2. Mount motor with connectors pointing downward and use cable drip-loops to keep lig-
uids flowing away from connectors.

3. Consider motor case temperature if necessary to safeguard operator and maintenance
staff. Maximum case temperature is about 212°F (100°C) for a motor used at continuous

rating at 104°F (40°C) ambient.

Motor and encoder connections are shown in Figure 2.11 and Figure 2.12.

External Shunt Mounting and Wiring (Optional)

CAUTION: Do not substitute the BRU-200 External Shunt resistor
that is the same physical size, but a different resistance value.

The external shunt mounts to a flat surface just like the BSA-Series drive module. The same
mounting restrictions apply to the external shunt as to the BSA-Series. Figure 2.4 shows the
external shunt resistor dimensions and connection diagram.

P/N 0013-1014-002 Rev E



2-3

Installation

Bununop/eUINQ SaLBsS-YSE

Lo 0 e CEIIHLIFTTT | cmmosranona
133HS 32SOMA | 3Iv0s HIONVYITISYH V9/1FSNOILOVHL
6200-9016 YYESSNA 'oumiguop3 |, STTONVIF SITONV

TTOHINOD NOLLOW 3ONVIN3H
“ON LHVd 10 UoRRULOJ| [eRUOPYUOD ‘NO 3ONVH310L

S31H3S VSA'DLN 3 INILNO'WVHOVIQ

L6-8L-gl

XV Y 20° SONNOY ANV S137114

XVIN 20" S3903 11V ¥v3ua
S3IHONI NI 36V SNOISN3WIQ

00 16-6¢t fol=] ONIMVHA 37VOS LON 0Q
ERT] HON3 NDIS30 3IVO_ A8 NMYHO! 0314193dS 3SIMUIHLO SSTINN
EMHO|  3lva NOILdIHOS3IA NOISIAZY | A8 | 003 |A3Y
00 | egat a3asvaiad od|esss6l | V
S64i2-19 'veeoe-a 188
— — (ww) s3HONI
_ | N33HOSYIS A.BHO I cosoov | 281
(vL'2€€)
0L'ElL
4
O
>
oo}
2
,,,,,,,,, m
o
fn
(28'%) 640 —~ I-— (18'622) >
S0'6 (58'69) 522 ..MI
o
e (00€) 08" 1 m
a.u.b
00 (601
34

\

(8'09) 00°2 " SLINN ITILINW NIIMLIE DNIOVAS WNWININ

(+8€)
0S5t

(80'5)

! w\! (e) 0z'0

3ONVHV3T0 MO HIV

e e ey
|

(0°224) 00'S

|

(s2'6vE)

(89°09€)
\IA48

(2'985) 01'E2

(8g°) NNAo«_
(21 050

1

/ ATNO X0€-vS8 NO A3 TIVLSNI SI ¥NISLVIH SIHL

V'S

8'09)
00e

S —

|

(0°'z21) 00's

3ONVHYII0 MO HIV

1'Z 3unoig

Instruction Manual for BSA-Series



Installation

2-4

Bunipy 1amod salies-ysg

L o | ! N L TIERE|
133HS 1. 3W0s JINVITTIYH
_,moo-mo _‘ m PPESS NI ‘aufeld usp3
"ON LHvd e

S3143S VSE'SNOILOINNOD ONIHIM HIMOJ WYHOVIA

~3lva

UMHO
09

26-€-1 0

0

~ HONINDISIA

010" XXX

02" XX' STYWIO3a
*.b9/L SNOILOVHS
o . L SITONY

‘NO 3ONVHI10L

XVIN QVH 20" SONNOY ANV S13T113

XVIN 20" S3903 1V Mv3HE

S3HONI NI 31Y SNOISN3WIQ

ONIMVHQ 37V0S LON 0a

A
3ivd ANV

Q313103dS 3SIMH3HLO SSTINN

31va

NOILdIHOS3A NOISIAIY

Ad

003 | Azw

¢6-E-1

g3asvaTad

]

68861 V

09 26-62-6

00301 43434

od

vccoe| d

[ - XX0v-3
| 2 (wwgg)omvyLy Ea———
| "
— HOLOW HOLOW - vorss
_ o (wwgi)omvoers XX08'S
_ R 7 _ _ T XX02-s
o T o - 2 (ww)39nvD | HOLOW WNINGEL
o e ) 537IS JUIM HOLOW 43LS3DONS .
sISsYHO SISSVHO “34IM 0 09 H3dd0D AINO 3SN /w
ano| 11 v
- ) "JOHNOS A1ddNS OV HIHLO HO
1 HIWHOISNVHL INO WO 3HIMOd 38 AVIN SHIIIAWY TdILTNIN
—I ‘3NN 3HL WO A1LO3HIQ T18YIVAY S| 3DVLIOA LNdNI
S| —- 03HIS30 N3HM 03HINDIY LON SI HIWHOSNVHL OLNY HO NOILV1oS! \ € /
o v
- DMV ¥} OL 92 S3ZIS JHIM SLdFO0V YOO8 TYNINHIL H3IHMdWY SHL /N \N
ano
- (IN3W3HIND3H WILSAS 3OVYIAV 40 %011 38 LSNIN ONLLVH INJHENO WNWINIK) Q3HINDIH 3HY
a1 SHIMV3HE LINOHIO HO S3SN3 AVI3C-3NIL ININTT3-TvN 350dtind Tveianas \ |/
\
"l N
L ‘S3ION
H3l3MdAY H3lTdWY
S343s vsa S31u3S vse
T | L sy
L
wwg'g, \
2 ( ) DMV pL#
QND SISSYHO
2H 09/05
H3IWHOASNVYL OLNY
(wws'z) DMV p1# aNnov
e — HO NOILYI0SI 3SVHd T1ONIS
VNOILJO o
TVNOLL HDIVILE LNOHIO O |/

(ovAzeL-got)

z (Wwwsg) oMV v

\
LD3NNOJsIQ a3snd /\

2’2 3unoig

P/N 0013-1014-002 Rev E



Installation 2-5

= ]
3
| 8lEes g . By
BSA SERIES AMPLIFIER 5 3 5‘! g § o
= i °
18V > 8 g -
P23 QWi | 7|8
IS 8 85 ®ho
o < pa. SHELD ’j\x'{“z‘a‘a S0 30 o &
G o~ g Ts. VS ! 0 IS g w
— Y P3-13 T —— MOTOR OVERTEMPERATURE 4 =
AN 1 Pa-12 1% | Sl =g M4z
R \‘\ T Pazy AL o ¥ Gro 2 E 87
\! A sV 5] gem g 2
BRUSHLESS \ | ¥ pazz <HALLE 9 e s o
MOTOR H ] aW g8z g
> <
5 pa.as < HALLC wi 1EN o ;Ea wg
i 2 << B:8 308 =
g 2
i Pz = AT sez 2K
] I+ — o1 59 <|.
- Pag ¢ W Hie 25 SO
ENCODER P35 ¢ I 9w £ Ay
1 e e ENCODER FEEDBACK o o> Frs g
T pag <A 045 o b 3 CE Ry
' pag At < 8 o O 255
~~ . EXT o X ]
: Pa1e ¢+ 1 T >4t P o @ & £23 ¢ g
P3-17 e © @ gz,2 308
~ ! R w3, g2
y Pats | —2 2 8 3338888 3t3
3 com | 2, ExT € 8| Q4ds858 5%
4 Pate = T e 2 =i~ ’5%33§3.52’
o> = 3 eiitéig:
T . S com < <| ¢ 3:57p92E§
i P28
1] 1+
P23
¥ 8.
TAL 1 P27 B
ENCODER INPUT o2 ¢B*
H T P26 :
S P21 ¢R%
+5 ¥ P2-4
AUX ENCODER POWER I

OM \iJ P25

SYSTEM
STATUS OK
—<cprag ¢S50~ ~—
~ | prg ¢950¢ i
DRIVE OK s
L s}
+24VDC |
YeY. DT L G424V
—{(P)}- DRIVE  +——<P1-17 ﬁ :
A _ENABLED pra ¢ OUT+ §
POSITION CONTROLLER L neser i< p1.1a <222DCCOM : L:: 24y
| RST- >
P1-16 v 2oy

P13 ::;* i [:r'
- P
1-1
RAC | C1s T

< P12 ::‘:’ (
3 =
P1-14
[ _<rac FAC+  \ 24VCOM ™
A prg ¢ SHIELD

Ry vs
oA ves |\ prg ¢VeS: >
| | ’ ' | VELOCITY COMMAND SIGNAL
com ] ¢ ves-
R P1-21 .

v
ow
P17
T
v, T o
v
<p12s <—"-5‘ﬂ’~-o—-—l
NOT FOR
i EXT USE <P113 (_112‘&0‘.5
com
P1-10
E E— LM
| (pyyy ¢ CURRENTLIMIT P
EXTERNAL o
COMMAND CURRENT v

MONITOR umIT ves g
cMD 3 c
P1-12 T % -
[=
VELOCITY [1)
MONITOR B
pr2g <MVO wo 3
(7]
CURRENT 9
MONITOR [\ 5
— pras <120 mco NOTES: Ul,
A SHIELD CONNECTION MAY BE MADE ON EITHER END OF CABLE. g
m

FIGURE 2.3

Instruction Manual for BSA-Series



Installation

2-6

unys jeussixy salas-vsd

b o

ey

__mmome

£200-9016

oﬁ [HY

‘ON 1Hvd

I0LINOD NOI 1O TONVTIY . vr ez

DIHLO373 -
ELTTIREL oo

[, e oo

1o vy miepied

VS ‘S3H LNNHS 1X3
DL 2 ANITLNO ‘WVHOVIA

XVA GV 20 SONO ONY 81311
XA 2033503 TIV V3D

$340M & TV SNOSNING

"HOLSIS3H LNNHS TVYNY3LX3 3HLNO
0078 TYNIWY3L 3HL OL S3HIM 40 AN3 H3HL1O LOINNOD

"H3A0D TIVLSNI-34 ANV NMOHS SV "XOdddY 34N03S ANV S3HIM 3LNOY

"Lld ANV Sld OL S3HIM HOLSIS3IH LINNHS TYNHILX3 LOINNOD \ €

‘dVHM 311 ONISN NMOHS SV SSINHVH OL S3HIM A3LO3INNODSIA 34NO3S

"L1d NV S}d 1V QHVOS Od INOH4 HOLSISTH INNHS
TYNHILNI LOINNOOSIA 'IAIHA SIIHIS VSE WOHH HIAOD IAOW3H /N\

16-81-2L 00 e8lel Y on 00
ava wonanossq| e adwavea) | Glssdessmer "HOLSIS3H LNNHS TYNHILX3 IHL
HLIM G311ddNS JHY SAvHM 31L OML ANV AN3 3NO OL 3103NNOD
H¥HO|  3lvd | NOILJIHOS3ANOISIAZY | A8 003 A3d SLOVINOD NO-LSVH 7/} HLIM JHIM 'V ¥ 1# .2 30 STO3id OML 4\
00 168121 a3svaiad 7 68861 W
:S3LON
26-826 ) ww
o9 2111010V aDHO od|veeoz| 9 . Q3NOWIY YIN0D (ww) SIHONI
- - N33HOSS GOHO  |INL|oosoov | |E
© I
A
b L
NVHODVIA NOILOINNOD i
s V-V M3IA
- P
— HOLSISTH LNNHS TYNHILNI ¥3A00 - o
3AIHA OAY3S SSITHSNUE
S3143s vsg
11 Il
Q _ NMOHS SV H3AOO NI
HOLON HONOYHL S3HIM 3LNOY
©68) v
NOILOANNOD HIWOLSND HO4 NI os'e
aNLS ONIANNOYD ZE-9H
o [
Aomwo.ﬂ (9°021) (ze1)
9200-9016 "ON LHvd s&y 02's
HOLSISIH LNNHS TYNH3LX3 ®
D
[ 0]
(e'9) ! a
(veiz) 520 (vs2) |
09'8 bl 00 bie— (€) S310H BLW
HolsIs3y &z (8'08) / (SW) OL#
050 -~ - 002 ~
AINNHS TYNH3LX3 ©
S 522)
le— S0'€
V'S

¥'C 3dn9I4

P/N 0013-1014-002 Rev E



2-7

Installation

G'Z 3HNDI4

salas-ysg ‘s3|qed

Lo LV o WaIdLa373
133Hs 32is oMa 3vos mu Z q\ .ﬂm m
¢€00-9016 YYESS NIN ‘aureld usp3
ONHvd il

010™H+ XXX
020°/+ XX STVWIO3Q
¥9/L-/+ :SNOILOVHS

° L= 1S3TONY

3iva

16-02-21

S31H3S vSa'S31avo'NvHOVId

0o

HON3 NOIS3a

I6-61-Cl (v@\

.

‘NO JONVHITOL

XV Qv 20" SONNOY ANV SL37114
XV 20° $3903 TV Xv3de

S3HONI NI 31V SNOISN3WId
ONIMVHQ 31¥0S LON Od

3lva A8 NMVHQ

Q314103dS ISIMHIHLO SSIINN

"MHO

31vd

NOILdIHOS3d NOISIA3Y

A8 003 |A3H

00 16-02-21 d3svaiay 68861 Vv
7 .
35V0 HOLOW .ﬂz& SiSSVHO
1 Wm,y yovie M 1
HOLOINNOO Sy AdHM wl.S  swnmeaL
H3MOd HOLOW b GEE] Y15 u3undwy
S3LISE ANV 'S 018011016 S3H3S Vsa
XXX-0801-1016
- ST18Y0 HIMOd .
wagoona oy N F}\A 1ed o\o.@ﬁb
&
s R 8 a3y ]
Vv [ T 4 028d g
~ ~e
HOLIMS i 1 .
IVWH3HL | SL v”v [} 3ovig 4 <Ered
HOLOW g 28> 11— JONVHO 3 ared
~ ~
) a3y A,
o 09T 5 N335 1T TR TR
~o v
[ NGED]
g N LT T gy
& A
TVH smu\wﬂ_ N Yovia I3 M”Hm Woo
TIVH A+ ) ENT Ky 9 “Saner
~ ~~ '\a/
h Ll€d
H3QOON3 WOD N [} %ovig ] o Woo
HIAOON3 AS* ) GEE] 3 4 “aner
~ ~
[} 3ovie »
) NioHa
. ~o ~
Bl ’ “ ) »ovig » @td l
Al ) MOTTEA Etd 5
. 2, A,
K] ) Sovia 5 gtd ]
+g ° A 3nTe 79, ed +g
~o v
v g I Sovia B ged v
B v J 3 N3350 &« C bed v
HOLOINNOO ~ ~ HOLOINNOO
H3G0ON3 3780 HILNdNY
HOLOW 010-5800-9046 S3I43s vsa

e I -
woLion > ¢ arid ¢ awo
“NNOoON > E
“NNOJON—> ¢ §id < oanve+
~NNOoON 811 {onwos Sane
SA
AT I —— T
(@amHs)g | d ]
- aa)
NHO
THMAE/NED
IHMAE/038
Q3HATE/LHM
............... S .
sanei- & 8 d 2aASH
aaner > @ IHM gid 0GRSt
Nownao > " GET orid NOWAOO
a8 T N&d W R IXG
oW @ e gertd OAW
oon 7 % SIGILAM vetd OO
o > % SRETeET] L “ino
+1n0 M SENED vid +1Ino
-1sH SENEO oiid -1sH
e P SrEnTe otd IS8
Sw o THWE stid “ove
2 zid
“ovd 1HwWa3E +ove
i vi-ld
“ovd THMWNED “ov4
o % IHWNTE bid o4
oss ¢ EELGC] biid -0ss
6 old
+08s QIWLHM +0ss
¥SON M G3UNEO gid TSOA
Soh ERTONT] feid ~SoA
Fawg ¢ NHO/G3H 0ztd EENCITE]
Fawa T NemEs () Lid EENCITE!
HOLOINNOD HOLOINNOD
NOLLVLS TOHLNOD Y3V
S313s vs8 nwww%m EECESEL]

Instruction Manual for BSA-Series



Installation

2-8

1aMmod ‘salias-q ‘sa|qed

€} WAL BAV NO ONLINRIG OL LO34S3Y HLIM NMOQ 30ISdn

VB a0 [ wN | Cgamiozia v
| s | mEoo -Mﬁ,m EBLTTREN]
XXXV900-9018 WS, Q35070 TIVLS OV ONNIAO BVB (04 _
TN T = ‘Gh 121 DYE OLNI'¥} Il TR Tioy
‘318v0 'ASSY ‘SIHON: K Y SHOISHINT v - Cd TRISA G| 5 0vE 0 35K o3 3 56
av: S TEATT AT ONY (0S0-10009016) ‘ON v HLIM S5 HALI eV YV 6 w8 ) ame AWddNS H3M0d DIVE
e o] T e “NFIZE4 OL 04 WAL NO (2) SHIOS NALHOIL 1§/ Y,  00A2a3Nddns
WHO! VO | NOLGRIOSIANOISIATY |AB: 003 |3y VIO UIONNVER OLONALG LSNH LAV 16v0 ) : HEoisI oL
i QISVaTI  [rsiseor| Y $HA B TN 40 HIONF1SSI0NE 440 10 1§/ 7
) NMOHSSVB AL ¥ ,
U0 KL CT3HCHYIT8K0 9KOTV NG G104 SHIA ST 30NVE0 15/ hﬂ.a,z.‘..w F —

BOLOM
OV OL GITIVASNI 38 LSIN 9'S'Y'S SHALI'SUDRIVA s v/
N/ 1o €
°6 WALIDNIENL AB GRIBACO ATIN 38 LS 1S '} HEALIBOLOINNOD 40 R
NOLYTIVLSHI GIY OL KMOHS SY GIAOTIY LDV VO NS ¢/ LS v
“NOLLYINSNI M HOUXYINGOD
z_xESNE,EqamEE@z:mmgszi/ﬂ wm ) b )
AINO 30N 4
SaUON YOLO3NNOD 31av0 ditLS TYNINYAL
HIMOd HOLOW 050900-9016 YNV
ONMYO ¥3d HALLTI TIAT NOISIAZY GV ¢ o~
L e
OL93N0D - N\ L\ T /@
HIO0d HOLOK P; \ \ s -
b HLM ST _/ S0 1 N i m..w
- | g7 \
SMOTIOA SY VI ALINSNWY3 - §7 o -_ E\/ /.\ / \ p_ \
\ Vo /
| e I O \
. A Loy " 7 \ N\ / # /
{ _ % LS ~T\
< ﬁ LW —7
H M Nl Yiza
| v | g — ) dRIES TYNIRRAL
; \ vy . }\\ ] | WY OL
/ \ NGAL3A G3ITddV ZH 09 SIY OVA 00C ¥04 GMOTIV (8) / WOt Lo i
- NANDXVA TVIOL OVVW 0} ‘JALLSISTY VWL 0 ~ r\ o] (00D
\_,m,r G (b) ONLLS IO T (ONDINHS 40436) ONOT 57—
{2y (9 UOLONANOD HOVA 04 NANIXYINSHO 0 .\D
ON %t L)
. SNOUVOIH03dS
Lo 3K
w VORY
e HIONTT dIS
o (Nooomeo—~
Hongtdrs U
@)5h0 -~ - I8, FNVHO,
. \ \
,,,,,,,, J | 1 X
£ i
— 1 7 Yaya 0]
Ji o aumm/
/ v/ T ay-
/
i
b e~y | |
e Rl 1]
— W B
0] 00%L0-~ .
e
ON N 'S

9'Z aunoI4

P/N 0013-1014-002 Rev E



2-9

Installation

Japoaug ‘saes-1 ‘sa|qe)d L'z 3dnold
AN = T-ERE] v
= ~ n..es_ e FINVITIH )
XXX-G800-0018 sﬂ.!ui:.lw pﬁgrwz > _— e @
ON Liivd] U e
¥3AOON3 aWvsa AL I = I 1sd T
‘TEV0 ‘ASSY S3HONI NI TtV SNOISNINIQ - A
ori6 ONWMVHO TTVO8 10N 00 v \/./\ it \/r\ oeed VT
auvo HONT NOWISO| o ).-xi e e * Ve *
WHO|  3IVa | NOLLJNOSIA NOISIATY |Ag| 003 [AZd ~L ftind ~L
- - asasvan3ad rsjssoiz| v TR ® I L= T 2ed 5T
TV £ L=z Ny vesd ST
"Q3S0T0 T1dVLS ONV ONINIAO OVE G104 '€} W11 DVE OLNI R
‘Hb WAL "OLLVWAHOS HLIM L43SNI ONV T18v0 0F18W3SSY dN TIOH Bve o f b f ed ST
40 JQISLNO WOY TEISIA S ONLNRIA OS BVE 40 3AISNI OLNO ANV 3dVL TV = e = zed T
“TEATT A ANV (010-5900-8016) "ON 1MVl HLIM ‘Z) WALLI ‘'QHVO SRiVW "L
°NFETZE8'L OL S WALI NO (2) SMIHOS NILHOLL M.W >»( - L(
‘WO ¥IANN VIV OL ANZLXE LSNI LIHOVT T8V Amw
W& * XV _ e A|:8Nv
‘@T3IHS 030IVHE OL ‘Z WALl ‘JMIM H3TT108 @ IR Ny =y =L o-ed ARG
‘GZMINDIY LON ONIddLS "TTEVD 40 ONS HOVE WOMH &0 430 STHIM TVdS LD @ g v T
7 WAL 'ONIBNL AB GI¥IA0O ATINS 56 LSNW LIS '9 WELI 'MOLOANNCO 40 By TR Ny
NOLLYTTVLSNI 0V OL NMOHS SV MO TTV LINOVF J18VO NI LS \&/
VE ztd El
'ATNO ZONTHI4TY HO4 TV SNOISNIWIQ GIONVETTOINN '} - L( — L*( ot -
'S3LON e
- hid * RV * k]
'8 WILLI "HOLOINNOD 40 TT3HS TVLIW ONV ¥OLONANCD ANV- il " Ny I =L ved &
"GTAIHS AN HOLONANOD ANV-
“HOLONANOD ¥IHLO ANV ONV ¥OLINANGD ANV- b I XVE I wed ¥
:NIIMLIE GIrddV ZH 08 SIWY OVA 001 04 GIMOTTV W SR Ty U e W
WAINDXVA TVLOL OV VW 0} ‘SALLSIST OV VW 0}
‘ONLLYY ORLOT 10 2 HOLoING v "
“HOLONANCD HOVE HO4 'WNIIXVIN SHO 0} Haion olosroie i
“SLOVINOO ONIGNTONI SONVLSISR HOLONANOCD '} SR8 VEA
:SNOLLVOIHIO3dS
» ‘SMOTIO4 SV SVIN ALLNINVINSd 4
¥OLOANNOD
zmg:ﬂohwmz._@b:os ONIMVA ¥3d HALLTT TIATT NOISIAR Qv ——__| 01068008046

s:&/

— &d
50702
=Y
1L
LI}

1400
1404+

S0 050 @
- (HLONT dRiLS)
SATAHS W04 B nmo__<mm |v_ szro

¢ =

°< - \ (JHIM QTIIHS)
SUT3IHS 1104 ? a3aivig OVE ONOT 3- -
° “ONOTSTL

(UIM aT3IHS)
MOVE ONO10S'}

Instruction Manual for BSA-Series



S10]oJ\ Saias-S ‘Bununopy pue suipno 'z 3unoIy

Installation

2-10

C e 1@ W ] v
ecoo 3016 i w 1S3N03H NOdN T1YIVAV
ON ONMYEC] SHOLOW SIMIS'S HSIN| Weaiva| 36V SONIMVEQ NOLLYOI4I03dS ONIHIINIONT “1IVLIA HOLOW HIHIHNA HOd 2
S DHLNON ¥ 310 ™ Eo “SHALIAITIIA WO SNOISHIANOO ILVAIXOHdY 3HV NMOHS
RoRvnEY ‘viovia e SNOISNIWIG HONI 'NMOHS SNOISNIWIQ SHALIWITIN OL G3LNLOVANNYW 3tV HOLOW /_\
[ — [y
Nouawosaanosa [ aa| ooa [am| T TI0E ] [t :S3LON
[CEREE [on[1osei| v | == IS el —
HOLOINNOD 40 GN3 OL
— AQO8 WOHH HLONZ 378V 0°21/008 _
65751 Wuwo'y X 9N 000¥-S
B 6E701 Wwzo X v 000€'S
S 6E701 Wwis'0 X EN 0002'S
e NIW L6 L/S'8Y Ui/
370810 1708 VId 1Y HLd3d QV3HHL QvadHL S3143S HOLOW
S310H VIO 48
1 F LHVHO 10H Q3AVIHHL
L
C‘ ~ 7y O
\@ 1 eI ELTIME VEXPT/OX9 15107 6L | 2k | L6105 | 6L0T | S/l 9LVIEL | EEVOLL | LSyl | 00CRL | SL0vS
Moow.w d mmo Y seziLze eLOIEL YZXVE /X9 1510 60l | TE | L610S | 6Lm2 | S/l SLVZL | EEWOLL | LSSVl | O0ERL | 0SOv-S
002-S ¥
N SB0IALe eL8RZ VEXVZ/OX9 10y 6Ol | 2k | L6105 | 6L0Z | S8l oLvizL | EeWOLL | LLSSYL | 00EAL | 0E0pS
0B crieee 92 6/582 0ZX0Z/SXS L0z szIL 2R | eiioe | 6s/SL | Sl 0SE/68 | SI'EO8 | YEEO0L | LESE | 9l06'S
el'eree EI7: 18 02'X02'/SXS 8L /02 82IL Ve 81 10¢E 6S'/51 SSvL 05'€/68 Si'e/os V6'E/001 YLE/S6 200€-S
370HI0 1708 VIA MY h— i 18°'002 9LXIL/IYXY el €2/8'S 60/v'e [1:¥° ey eV/LL S'2/S'eE9 9€°2/09 S6'2/SL S002-S
S310HVIQ 48 - - Lo95LL XN /PXY Rl €2BS | 60/vT | \E/E | L¥RL | ev/L S2USE9 | 9LEU0S | SEUSL - €002
U Uy “upuw Uy e | wew | www | o | umew Uy Uy i U
IAVHE HLIM 1 s ax 48 88 HY d3 n d Y v av  |13don

SNOISN3WIQ HOLOW OAH3S S31H3S-S

V3BV SIHL NOILJO
-~ LHVHO 310H Q3QV3HHL 335 4VHE HO4 HOLO3INNOD N
.
b
)
n
¥ \
s/ i
v ax
L
N\
370410 1708 VIA 'Y - S370H VIa 48 RN a8 ~ -
~—HY a

- mnS,wlo_fuig

onuw!

P/N 0013-1014-002 Rev E



2-11

Installation

slojopy salas-4 ‘Buunoyy pue aulno

I | Jo 133HS _ o) w_mes_ VN
0v00-9016 VIN VIN
‘ON ONIMVHA SHOLOW S31H3s-4 HSINIZ WIHILYW
- WyHoVvIa = === 901+ SNOLLOVES
Smm_. uomwcvwwMﬁwwuw 3y 3lva HON3 NDIS3a o 3oNvE0L
_ & O ———
HMHO 3lva NOILdIHOS3A NOISIAZH |A8| 003 |A3d A ADIOFHO XV 20 $3003 TV Va8
- Nm.z%wmé 5 B
Oww<mqmm Om —.O@Q —. < alva r A8 NMVHQ B_u_omnmmw_xxm.a:;ozﬂwuaimszon
Vv
"1S3N03AH NOdN F1GVTIVAY 3HY SONIMYHEA
NOILYOI4I03dS DNIHIINIONI “1I¥LIA HOLOW HIHIHNd HO4 2
(S3HONI NI @3HNLOY4NNYIN SI d3 NOISNIWIA :NOILdIOX3)
‘SHALINWITTIN NOHL SNOISHIANOD
J1VNIXOHddY 3HY NMOHS SNOISNIWIQ HONI ‘'NMOHS
SNOISNIWIA H3LIWITTIN OL A3HNLOVANNYIN 3HY SHOLOW Q
QV3IHHL 4330 HONI 65 /WWG| X Ww| X 9N :SHOLOW 00074 — V34V SIHLNOILJO ‘S3LON
3)vdg HO4 HOLO3INNOD
B
O ® O/ e S\
® ®
av
) ® © 7
I
d M - n 4=» e
® ® w\ ﬁ i
O =—Q0X © O]
2 d@ @ﬁ i N\ d )
g9g ~ =
310410 1108 VIA 1Y - STT0H vIa 48 ~——HY 1
ATNO S20v-4 NO @3 TIVLSNI S1708 A3 2
92 9l/ElLY 8/°€1/0GE e XvC'/9X9 LS L0y 6E°/0} cl’/e L6°1/0S S/8/22e SL'/61 00'9/L2} eev/0LL [WACTT4N 20'v/20} SL0v4
6L'El/SEE LL'0L/ele e Xve'/9X9 LS L0y 6E°/01 cl'le L6°1/0S S/8722e GL/61 00'5/L2} eev/0LL LL'S/SP L 2c0'v/c0t 0S0v4
2h'0k/LSe Y9°L/v61 Y2 X¥2/9X9 LS HOY 6E/0} ck'/e L6°1/0S S8/ SL'/61 00'9/L2) EEP0LL LL'S/S L 20'v/e0L 0€0vd
“uyww “uy/ww “ul/wu “uyww ‘Ul “uy/wu ‘u/ww Q “ul/ww “ul/wu “ul/ww “ul/ww “ul/wu Q ‘uyww
oXeIq Yim a S ax 49 a4 HY d3 n d Y ry av 3A0N

suo|suaw|(q J0joj\ SaUS-4

6'2 3unoI4

Instruction Manual for BSA-Series



slojop sauas-q ‘Bununoyy pue suipno 0Lz 3unoiy

ayo -

370410 1109 vid v

Installation

2-12

SITOH VI 48
/
\n\ 11 . \
< d3-
N
- !.:\.’.K}
Py /
s—/
X —~—ax -
d e LA
ag -~ -
- l-3g
o HY i

ge'g/ele LL'9/eLL LE°6€/0001 8L'L/0g 2¢'0Xg'0/9Xs 80°0/2 186'0/S¢ 92¢'0/9'9 0€0vy-an

v1'9/9G1 LSV/9LL LE°6€/0001 8L'L/0E 2¢'0Xe'0/SXg 80°0/2 /186°0/S2 9¢'0/9'9 clov-an

cl's/0glL SO'v/E0L LE'6E/0001 86°0/S2 ¢'0Xc'0/SX9 80°0/2 61°0/02 ¢c'0/S'S 600€-a7

€S V/SLL 8€'€/98 LE°6€/0001 82°0/0¢ cl'0Xel o/exe 80°0/¢ VA A VAN 8L'0/S'¥ €00ec-a

uj/wwi uyj/ww uy/ww ujww u/ww uy/ww u/ww ul/ww
ayelg yum 1 a avo 4v S ax ax 49 ISPON
LE°0/8 clo/e 8€"L/SE GL'0/61L £9°0/91 6E°€/98 SL'€/08 ¥6°€/001 9l'e/ss 0€e0y-an
L€°0/8 cl'o/€ 8€'1/SE S.'0/61 €9°0/91 6€°€/98 GL'€/08 ¥6°€/001 91'2/SS cloy-an
L€°0/8 clo/e 81°L/0€ €9°0/91 GSo/vL 66°2c/9L 9.°2/0L ¥S'€/06 16°L/0S 600€-Ad1
02'0/S 0L'0/S'¢e ¥6°0/ve Ly 0/el LE°0/8 eLe/vs 16°1/0S 9€'2/09 0S'L/8¢€ £002-a1
uywuw uyjuw ujww uijuw ul/ww uliwuw ulyuw uyjuuw uljww
ag ag HY d3 n d IV rv av 1°po

P/N 0013-1014-002 Rev E



Installation 2-13
5-3000
MOTOR ENCODER CONNECTOR
PIN SIGNAL h
A A+ i
B8 A-
: s ]
D 8-
£ I+ i
F - ﬁ L
G ENCODER CASE
H ABS
J T5V0C j:];ji\\
K +5VDC -
L COM ! @
M CoM
-4
N HALL B 574000
P HALL C
R TS+
S TS-
T HALL A
0
MOTOR POWER CONNECTOR
PIN SIGNAL
A R
B S
C i
D MOTOR CASE
F-4000
MOTOR BRAKE CONNECTOR (OPTION) u
PIN SIGNAL
A BR+
E] BR- Zi}ﬁ — - — |1+
2
MOTOR CONNECTORS MOTOR MATING CONNECTORS Zfix
I TEM
MS TYPE MS TYPE RELIANCE PART NO.
ENCODER
CONNECTOR
S-3000,5-4000,F-4000  MS3102R20-29P MS3106F20-2395 9101-0329
5-2000 MS3101R20-29P MS3106F20-295 9101-0329
POWER
CONNECTOR PART NUMBERS| @ (giNECTOR
5-3000 MS3102R18-4P MS3106F 18-45 9101-0325
5-4000, F-4000 MS3102R20-4P MS3106F 20-45 9101-0326
5-2000 MS3101F 18-4P MS3106F 18-45 9101-0325
@ BRAKE
CONNECTOR MS3102R125-3P MS3106F125-35 9101-0330
NOTES: 5-3000, 5-4000, F -4000

Z{E& MS3106F TYPE MOTOR MATING CONNECTORS ARE AVAILABLE FROM RELIANCE MOTION CONTROL BY ORDERING THE
RELIANCE PART NUMBER LISTED. THESE CONNECTORS ARE STRAIGHT CABLE EXIT TYPE, AND HAVE A CABLE
CLAMP TYPE CONNECTOR BACK SHELL.

ZZEX BRAKE: SEE MOTOR MODEL NUMBER DEFINTITION I[N REPLACEMENT PARTS SECTION TO DETERMINE BRAKE VOLTAGE.
THE DC BRAKE VOLTAGE MAY BE APPLIED EITHER POLARITY. (THE BRAKE POWER SUPPLY [S NOT AVAILABLE
FROM THE DRIVE. BRAKE POWER MUST BE PROVIDED BY THE USER.)

3. GHAFT ROTATION: THE MOTOR SHAFT ROTATES CW AS VIEWED FROM THE SHAFT END WHEN A POSITIVE VOLTAGE IS
APPLIED AT DRIVE MODULE CONNECTOR P1, PIN B8 (VCS+) WITH RESPECT TQ PIN 21 (VCS-).

4. FOR FURTHER MOTOR DETAIL, ENGINEERING SPECIFICATION DRAWINGS ARE AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST.

FIGURE 2.11 S&F-Series Motor and Encoder Connections

Instruction Manual for BSA-Series



2-14 Installation

1%
MOTOR ENCODER CONNECTOR
PIN-OUT

LD-3009,4012,4030

L

Bl
8

e
1
2t
MOTOR POWER CONNECTOR
PIN-OUT
MOTOR POWER CONNECTOH
PIN FUNCTION
7 PHASER |
2 PHASE'S
: PHASET CONNECTOR PART NUMBERS
: GH&JND ITEM MOTOR CONNECTORS MOTOR MATING CONNECTORS ﬁ
6 — CONN HOUSING| CONTACTPINS [CONN HOUSING|CONTACT SOCKETS| RELIANCE PART NO.
7 —
8 — ENCODER
P AMP
9 . 1# CONNECTOR 20@&;—1 5-6%%‘;7 20%9-3 6-66%4-0 9106-0066
ALL LD-SERIES MOTORS 206070-1 206070-1
3t POWER vP AMP MP AMP,
MOTOR BRAKE CONNECTOR (OPTION) 2} CONNECTOR 2067852 66100-8 2069061 66360-3 9106-0066
ALL LD-SERIES MOTORS 206966-1 207008-1
PIN-OUT 3t CONNECTOR p
MOTOR POWER CONNECTOHR /\ WITH BRAKE 20@)‘6?»2 661 OoﬁhflgTY 4) 20%8-1 66%23’-3 9106-0066
206966-1 66104-8(QTY 2) 207008-1
PIN FUNCTION ALL LD-SERIES MOTORS
1 PHASE R
2 PHASE'S
3 PHASET |
4 .
5 GROUND
s -
7 BR+
8 —
9 BR-
NOTES:

MOTOR MATING CONNECTORS ARE AVAILABLE FROM RELIANCE MOTION CONTROL BY ORDERING THE
RELIANCE PART NUMBER LISTED.

BRAKE: SEE MOTOR MODEL NUMBER DEFINITION IN REPLACEMENT PARTS SECTION TO DETERMINE BRAKE VOLTAGE.
THE DC BRAKE VOLTAGE MAY BE APPLIED EITHER POLARITY. (THE BRAKE POWER SUPPLY IS NOT AVAILABLE
FROM THE DRIVE. BRAKE POWER MUST BE PROVIDED BY THE USER.)

3. SHAFT ROTATION: THE MOTOR SHAFT ROTATES CW AS VIEWED FROM THE SHAFT END WHEN A POSITIVE VOLTAGE IS
APPLIED AT DRIVE MODULE CONNECTOR P1, PIN 8 (VCS+) WITH RESPECT TO PIN 21 (VCS-).

4. FOR FURTHER MOTOR DETAIL, ENGINEERING SPECIFICATION DRAWINGS ARE AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST.

FIGURE 2.12 LD-Series Motor and Encoder Connections

P/N 0013-1014-002 Rev E



2-15

Installation

1) Salas-0Hd ‘uonejjelsu] €1'g 3unoly
Lot I OIEL B
sadns el SEETTIE L P o 'Sd ® '€d '2d '1d OL SNOILOINNOD HIWOLSNO HOA
1100-9016 e s svouonis 11 S31HIS-Otd HLIM G3AIAOH 3HY SHOLOINNOD ONILVIN |
‘ON LHVd i F ot emon
— , 'S3LON
) i P
VSE/LIM OHd'NOILYTIVASNI'WYHOVIQ PR ‘SM3HOS DNILNNOW NILHDIL ANV SISSVHO OLNO HIAOO TIVLSNI-3H 9
axcona 2 s
16618 Js 16:64-8 /UAN\ e owmwomvasioNed
_ avo uowanosio| 3O Adwwko 'QYVO08 Od S3IY3S VSE 40 9Ld HOLOINNOO OLNI 318v0 NOggIH 40
UMHO|  31va | NOILJINOS3A NOISIASY | A8 | 003 A3y QN3 HIHLO DNId *GHYO HITIOHLNOD S3IHIS-OHd 40 8d
— HOLOINNOD OLNI (31) 318v0 NOS8IH SO AN3 INO TIVLSNI 'S
s | ieeie a3svaiay K zauer | V
| —
H) st3HSYM dNv (5) Sm3uos
262t HO018 31LIL Q3LVAdN C
o8 08 | 61500V 1V ‘ (F) Su30Vds ONISN(T) aUvOs Od S3IUIS vsa
og 26-82°6 21101 ovasH o8| vzzoz | 8 OLNO (3)QHVO8 HITIOHLNOD S3IHIS-OHd TIVLSNI ‘+
- - NIIHOSHIS AOHO 00800V
WL ‘e 'QHvO8 Od SIY3S vsE

WOodd @ SM3IHOS ONILNNOW aHVOSIA ANV IAOWIH '€
.@ H3A00 WOH4 @ T3NVd 37714 3AOW3H 2

(3 SISSVHO WO
(8) H3IA0D IAOWIH ANV(Y) SMIHOS DNILNNOW HIAOD NISO01 '+

auvos e
SNOILONYLSNI NOILVTIVLSNI LM S3IH3S-Odd
w3Touno LT 50

S3H3AS-0dd (W (H dyvod od

mU (o mm_mmmmwm Do wov m@ %u
[ Y 1

! |
&

. [TT))
w

© o

2d— &=
} ® ® - ® s
b n ] B @ B @l — ~5
IS

] “ ; ] L
HEEVE
|8 JBID-oI5eE]

N nJ I N )

ion Manual for BSA-Series

Instruct



Installation

2-16

Jawliojsuel] ‘aulyno

ONIHIM OL SS300V HOd
J3AN3IWWOO3H 3ONVHVY3TO

OL SNOILOINNOD ONIHIM Y

(Www) SIHONI NI

(o12)

'SdIHLS TYNINHIL YIWHOISNVHL

04 G3HIND3Y 34V

(d3aINOHd LON) SHOLOINNOO DN 3AVdS HO ONIY\E /

34V SNOISNIWIQ 'L
‘S3LON

XV 02'8 ——

(vIa ZL'p)
e/ $17108 QHL 268
\/' SNOILOINNOD AHVWIHG

SNOILONHLSNI NOILOINNOD -~

) (via z+'v)
N2/ S.1708 QHL 2e-8
VSNOILO3INNOO AHVANOO3S ——

YRR
IHLIFTT | oo#xxsIVIIOIQ .
FIONVITIH .#9/LF:SNOILOVHS ﬁmowmomo%ﬁwd
YYESS NW ‘Ouiig uop3 = SITONVIF SITONV -~ >
| TOHINOO NOLLOW 3ONVN3Y
- : __ON LMYl IOUSIWOMINIOPU0 | NG JONVHIIOL
HIWHOLSNVHL'INITLNO WYHOVIA _ o ﬁw%ﬁﬂ%ﬁﬂﬂﬁ
§ IO— | S3HONI NI 3HY SNOISN3WIQ ] 1
68-22-2 gg | 680L-L o8| ONIMYHA 3TVOS LON 0Q
iva o3 nois30 3v0 asnwvugl  G314103dS 3SIMEIHLO SSTINN & &
YMHO 3lva NOILdIHOS3A NOISIA3Y | A8| 003 |A3d
HP | 68-€22 a3asvaiad og|ozest | V (glzom)
0g | 16-0g-2k | Mool@3luLa3ivadn | 1S |9986L| g (507 1°2)
e e Ty ——t— (¥) VIQ 20°0% 820 ‘ST TOH ONILNNOW _
1X31L AODHD  |L|eswov| |9
£605-0200 N/d L4VHO-0HLO3T13 — o
HIWHOASNVHL VAIE
| | _ A
““““““ - = . m} —f ——
| 3| & &
(se2)
XV 02°6
p
® @

(oe2)

‘XYW OL'6

(SISSYHO HIWHO4SNVHL)
(via se'9)
_—@anLs aNNOHD 02-v/L

P1°2 34NOI4

P/N 0013-1014-002 Rev E



Chneren 3: Interface Circuitry

Drive Module Interface Connectors

Figure 3.1 shows the three logic interface connectors and the pin signal names.

i o
25--15 18415
12-CMD
24- MCO
3. MVO 11- ILIM —
10-com O
22- COM o
9- SHLD
21- VCS- 8. VCS (-
20- EN- 7: En + Z
19- SSO- . ssé ) P1
18- 24 COM + O
5- +24
17- OUT-
16- RST- 4-OUT+
15- RAC- 3- RST+
14- FAC- 2-RACH
1- FAC+
|_
-
O
o
a)
6- A- 1- A+ O
2- B+
7-B- 3-1 O
8- I- * Z P2
4- 5+ L
9- N/U
5- COM
R
14- EXT TACH 0 8 ;: EOM <
15- COM e} o
O 3- I+
16- +5 (@) o 4- COM L
17- COM @) )]
O 5-B- ®)
18- +5 O
19- COM 09| | &8 O
20- HALL A+ o 8 Z: X_OM 5 P3
21- HALL A- ops 9 As
22- HALL B+ O
e 10- N/U
23-HALLB- 5 11- SHIELD
24- HALL C+ O o/ 12-TSe
25- HALL C- @)
e 13- TS-
\\/
25 13
FRONT VIEW
FIGURE 3.1 BSA-Series Logic Connectors and Signal Names

Instruction Manual for BSA-Series



3-2

Interface Circuitry

Drive Module Interface Signal Specifications
Refer to Figure 2.3 for a simplified schematic of interface circuitry for the BSA-Series.

TABLE 3.1

P1 Connections

Pin Connection | Signal Signal Type Specification

P1-1 FAC+ Input Forward Amplifier Clamp: Connecting these pins

P1-14 FAC- together allows motion in the forward direction (CW
motor rotation facing shaft end of motor).

P1-2 RAC+ Input Reverse Amplifier Clamp: Connecting these pins

P1-15 RAC- together allows motion in the reverse direction (CCW
motor rotation facing shaft end of motor).

P1-8 RST+ Input Reset: Momentarily connecting and then disconnect-

P1-16 RST- ing these pins resets any drive module fault indica-
tions.

P1-4 OUT+ Output Normally, “open” relay contacts that close when the

P1-17 OouUT- drive is enabled. The relay opens when the drive is
inhibited. Maximum, 0.3 Amp contact rating at 24
VDC.

P1-5 +24 VDC Output Available 24 VDC supply for external use. Maximum,

P1-18 -24 VDC 1.0 Amp output.

Common return for +24 VDC supply. Common internal
to BSA and not connected to chassis. Connection to
chassis common if desired.

P1-6 SSO+ Output Normally, “open” relay that closes when drive is ready.

P1-19 SSO- The relay opens if there is a drive fault. Maximum 0.3
Amp contact rating at 24 VDC.

P1-7 Enable+ Input Connecting these two pins together enables the drive;

P1-20 Enable- disconnecting them inhibits the drive.

P1-8 VCS+ Input Velocity command signal: + 10 VDC input command

P1-21 VCS- signal range with 22 K ohms impedance. Absolute
max input signal range is + 12 VDC. Positive volts
from VCS+ to VCS- results in CW motor rotation fac-
ing shaft end of motor.

P1-9 Shield Shield Connected to chassis common internal to drive.

P1-10 Common Common Common returns for logic supplies. Connected to

P1-22 chassis common internal to drive.

P1-24 MCO Output Motor current output: + 10 VDC equal to zero to peak
current of drive module. Does not include effect of cur-
rent foldback.

P1-12 CMD Monitor Output VCS monitor: signal representing the command input
signal after the VCS scaling potentiometer.

P1-23 MVO Output Motor velocity output: Signal from encoder tachometer
representing motor speed.

P1-11 External Current | Input If the | Limit pot is set fully CW and a 100k ohm resis-

Limit tor connected from this pin to common, the available
current will be reduced by about 50%. A 32.2k ohm
resistor will reduce the available current by about
25%. The exact amount of reduction is a function of
the internal current limit for the motor being used.

P1-13 +15 VDC Output NOT FOR EXTERNAL USE

P1-25 -15VvDC

P/N 0013-1014-002 Rev E




Interface Circuitry 3-3

TABLE 3.2

TABLE 3.3

P2 Connections

Pin Connection | Signal Signal Type Specification

P2 Encoder Out Output A+, A-, B+, I+, and |- encoder signals from the motor
are unbuffered for use by the position controller. Sig-
nal A+ leads and signal B+ for CW motor rotation (fac-
ing shaft end of motor). (+5 VDC and common for the
motor encoder can be supplied externally as an option
with some jumper configurations).

P3 Connections
Pin Connection | Signal Signal Type Specification
P3 Encoder In Input Power supply and signal connections for motor

encoder and thermostat.

Instruction Manual for BSA-Series



3-4 Interface Circuitry

P/N 0013-1014-002 Rev E



Chnpren & Start-Up and Adjustments

Initial Start-Up Procedure

WARNING: Danger of electrical shock or burn. Only qualified indi-
viduals should work on this equipment. Disconnect all power
before working on equipment. Dangerous voltages may exist after
power is removed.

1.

10.

11.

12.

Measure voltage between BSA-Series terminals marked L1 & L2 to insure incoming
power is off. Observe that LOGIC P/S LED is OFFE.

Disconnect the wires connected to terminals marked L1 & L2. Arrange these wires to
safe position for testing of incoming voltage.

Turn incoming power on and measure line voltage to insure that it is in the proper volt-
age range (see Chapter 7, “Specifications”).

If incoming voltage is the correct voltage then turn power off and reconnect the wires to
terminals L1 & L2.

With incoming power still off, disconnect motor leads from BSA-Series terminals R, S,
and T. Verify with an ohmmeter that the resistance between BSA-Series terminals R to
GND, S to GND, and T to GND is 100K ohms minimum.

Verify that the BSA-Series has the correct potentiometer and jumper settings. The cover
of the BSA-Series drive must be removed (refer to Figure 2.13). Figure 4.1 shows poten-
tiometer, fuse, test point locations, and jumper locations. Recommended set-up for the
BSA-15, BSA-30, and the BSA-30X and the standard Electro-Craft motors is shown in
Figure 4.2, Figure 4.3 and Figure 4.4. Connect all interface cables to the BSA-Series.

Apply incoming power with the drive inhibited and observe the LEDs. LOGIC P/S
LED should be ON while the other LEDs should be OFF.

Connect a DC voltmeter between the MVO test point and common. Observe that the
voltage goes negative when the motor is rotated CW and positive when the motor is
turned CCW as viewed from the motor drive end.

Remove incoming power and observe that all BSA-Series LEDs turn OFF within one
second.

Disconnect the motor(s) from the mechanical load(s) when initially checking out the
system. If this is not possible, then take adequate precautions in the event of a fault.

Connect the motor R, S, and T to the BSA-Series. Be sure to connect R, S, and T of motor
toR, S, and T of the drive. Also, connect a ground wire from the motor case to BSA-
Series terminal GND. With the drive inhibited, reapply incoming power and observe
proper power up diagnostics as indicated by module LEDs.

Set a low current limit (25% is a typical value while fully CCW is zero) using the I Limit
potentiometer. Apply a small positive voltage (about 0.5 VDC) to the VCS inputs of the
drive. Enable the drive and observe CW rotation of the motor shaft as viewed facing
the motor drive end. If motor does not turn CW, check that motor power wires and

Instruction Manual for BSA-Series



4-2 Start-Up and Adjustments

encoder wires are connected to the drive properly (Figure 2.11 on page 2-13 and
Figure 2.12 on page 2-14).

13. After system installation is verified, return the current to a value to suit the application.
Approximate settings are as follows:

Turns| Percent Peak
CW/| Current
(Approximate)

5| 20%

7| 33%
10| 53%
12| 73%
15| 100%

The average current limit is always 50% of the peak current limit.

Adjustments

The BSA-Series brushless drives use conventional jumpers and potentiometers to configure the
drive to specific motor and load combinations. The wide input voltage range of 108-132 VAC
rms is accommodated automatically and the dissipative shunt regulator automatically tracks
the internal DC bus.

The BSA-Series has several jumpers, potentiometers, and test points that are shown in Figure 4.2.
Factory installed locations for the jumpers are indicated.

Standard drive/motor/load combinations are configured in Figure 4.2, Figure 4.3 and

Figure 4.4 with recommended jumper and potentiometer settings. Resistance of the potentiom-
eters is easily measured with the pot test points (refer to Potentiometer, Fuse, Test Point, and
Jumper Locations).

Final adjustment or fine tuning of the potentiometers may be required depending on the appli-
cation performance requirements. Figure 4.5 shows typical tachometer responses (MVO test
point) for various adjustments.

P/N 0013-1014-002 Rev E



Start-Up and Adjustments

4-3

INCOMING
| AC FUSE

INCOMING LOGIC

l i
w
P4 1 , 1 POWER FUSE
—~
1 =] =] =) l
T
ol C ¢ C
" LoGic Prs O] [ﬁl o O
| Lo
g -fueo2
|| Leo3 25
aa
OFFSET | Riz0 -
VCS | Riat | o VCS
TACH [ R755 | © TACH L*
COMPENSATION __|i—Rys5 | © COMP
IRMS __ [ —Rys4 | oTP1
ILUMIT [ —Rizs |, ©TP2
omco "M
© MVO
o COM

P1

[
P23

10
B
-

P28 P27

P3

25

4
i

P19

SHUNT FUSE
N
/
©
g

—

REFER TO SECTION 1X FOR FUSE REPLACEMENT PART NUMBERS.
REFER TO SECTION VIl FOR LED INDICATIONS.

DESIGNATOR

POSITION SELECTS DESIGNATOR FUNCTION (ALL POTS 15 TURN TYPE)
oo - PINST-2 | GURRENT COMMAND FROM INTERNAL SOURCE R120 (OFFSET) | USED TOADJUST OFFSET SO THAT A ZERO VELOCITY COMMAND
| PINS23 | GURRENT COMMAND FROM EXTERNAL SOURCE RESULTS IN ZERO MOTOR RPM (ZERO OFFSET IS MIDRANGE ON POT)
PINS 12| EXTERNAL TACH USED TO SCALE VELOCITY COMMAND
P20 | —pNSZ3 E C R121 (VCS) (FULLY CCW RESULTS IN NO VELOCITY COMMAND)
- INTERNAL ENCODER TACH
—PINS T2 R122 (TACH USED TO SCALE TACH AND ADJUST TACH RESPONSE IN COMBINATION
P21 DAMPING COMPENSATION OUT (TACH) WITH COMPENSATION POT (FULLY CCW IS MINIMUM TACH SIGNAL)
NS2-3 | DAMPING COMPENSATION IN R123 USED TO ADJUST TACH RESPONSE
oo + PINST-2 | vELOCITY MODE (COMPENSATION) | (FULLY CCW IS MINIMUM GAIN)
PINS2-3 | ToRQUE MODE USED TO ADJUST THE FOLDBACK LEVEL FROM APPROXIMATELY ZERO
PINST71 TgRgUE MODE COMPENSATION SETTING 124 (AMS) TO AMAXIMUM OF 5 AMPS.
pooA22B | PINS 22 R125 (ILIMIT) FULLY CW IS PEAK CURRENT OF DRIVE. AVERAGE CURRENT LIMIT
5 OPTIONAL COMPENSATION SETTING IS ALWAYS 50% OF PEAK CURRENT LIMIT SET BY ILIMIT POT.
PINS I3
STANDARD COMPENSATION SETTING RECOMMENDED POT SETTINGS FOR STANDARD MOTORS AND
P2 PINS1-2" | piSABLE MOTOR THERMOSTAT TYPICAL LOADS ARE SHOWN IN FIGURES 5-2, 5-3, AND 5-4.
+ PINS2:3" | ENABLE MOTOR THERMOSTAT
P24/25 |- PINS3/3 TESTPOINT | AC POWER
PINS 15 PULSE TACH CLOCK DESIGNATOR | STATUS | FUNCTION
DIFFERENTIAL COMMUTATION FEEDBACK
P26 | PINS23 vCS OFF
- SINGLE ENDED COMMUTATION FEEDBACK TACH OFF MEASURE RESISTANCE OF
T PINS T2
PINS T2 | jNTERNAL +5£:/DC NCODER POWER TP1 OFF MEASURE RESISTANCE OF
P28 | —pNS23 x TP2 OFF IRMS POT BETWEEN TP1 & TP2
EXTERNAL +5VDC ENCODER POWER MEASURE RESISTANGE
* DENOTES FACTORY SETTING. rLmiT OFF | BETWEEN IIM TEST POINT
BANDED END OF SYMBOL IS PIN 1 END. vico on MONITOR MOTOR GURRENT
MVO ON MONITOR MOTOR TACH
COMMON ON TEST POINT COMMON

FIGURE 4.1

Potentiometer, Fuse, Test Point, and Jumper Locations

Instruction Manual for BSA-Series



4-4 Start-Up and Adjustments

| BSA-15 LOAD/MOTOR INERTIA RATIO
I T i I J J
1 i MVO | JL _ 4. JLo_
|MOTOR | MAX. | PEAK = CONT. OUTPUT JUMPERS ‘ i =2 o =10
| ‘ T T 1 A ‘
TYPE i SPEED TO|§_$1UE TO"F:-%UE MAX SPEED Po2A | P24 | /5\A AN /_/5l ‘ //i\
RPM VOLTS | RESISTANCE | 1 g | RESISTANCE | 1mng

(Nm) | (Nm) P22B | P25 P23 P26 POT

VCS | 11.74K | 101/2 | 11.74K | 101/2

™
' | ‘ | i
N TACH | 64K | 7 | 64K | 7

9 4500 9 3 60 33 22 1212 cowp 682 | 112 377 ;121/2

1 (1.02) (0.34) | 5 A FULLY FULLY
| ‘ [2NRws | 995K | T 95K " ow
ILM | 469K 5 469K 5
: VCS | 7.35K | 71/2 | 7.35K  71/2
m |
o 1
S ! TACH | 68K | 61/4 68K | 61/4
Al : |
‘¢ 6000 16 475 40 272 | 11 2/3 2/3 cowp 300 1412 125 | 1518
(1.8) (53 ; | /oNRMS| 33K | 51/4 33K | 51/4
LM | 50K | 15 50K | 15
~ VCS | 825K | 81/2 825K  81/2
o
S | i TACH = 57K | 514 57K | 51/4
] | |
@ 3500 27 665 55 33 22 2/3 213 cowr| s00 14 170 | 15
(3.05)  (.75) /NRMS| 33K | 51/4 33K | 51/4
LM | 69K | 9172 68K 912

/\
NOTES: /1 \ TURN FULLY CCW, THEN SET FOR NUMBER OF TURNS SHOWN.

/\
/ 2\ RESISTANCE READING IS TAKEN BETWEEN TP1 & TP2.

3. IFTHE MOTOR IS OPERATED WITH LITTLE OR NO LOAD, REDUCE
THE COMPENSATION SETTING BY 2.5 TURNS CCW FROM THE 1-2
LOAD/MOTOR RATIO SETTING.

4 P1 MUST BE REMOVED FOR RESISTANCE MEASUREMENTS.

/5\ RESISTANCE READINGS ARE MEASURED AT TEST POINTS AFTER
SETTING THE NUMBER OF TURNS SHOWN.

FIGURE 4.2 BSA-15/Motor Matrix

P/N 0013-1014-002 Rev E




Start-Up and Adjustments 4-5

BSA-30 LOAD/MOTOR INERTIA RATIO
Mvo JL Ji
R A — e |
MAX SPEED A A
RPM Ib-in Ib-in VOLTS Pa2A P24 Rssé}mcs & HES‘I{;:F}NC AN
(Nm) (Nm) P22B P25 P23 P26 POT TURNS Bl TURNS
FULLY FULLY
8 ves | 149K |Tont 149K | To
8 TACH | 10.6K | 10 | 10.6K = 10
1
9 4500 | 27 8 6.0 3/3 | 2/2 1/2 1/2 | comp | 682 | 1212 83 14
(3.05) | (0.9) FULLY FULLY
/2\NRus | 95.9K | anr | es.aKk | o
LM | 44K | 51/2 | 44K | 51/2
© ves | 139K | 13 | 139K | 13
o
o TACH | 105K | 10 | 105K | 10
1
@ 13500 60 | 19 | 5.0 | 3/3 | 2/2 | 2/3 | 2/3 |compr | 8o | 13 | 375 141
(678) | (2.15) /oNRMS | 575K | 81/2 | 575K | 8 1/2
ILIM 6.3K 11 1/4 6.3K 11 1/4
(a\] VCS 13.9K 13 13.9K 13
-
= TACH | 968K | 71/2 | 9.68K | 71/2
1
9 4500 | 35 12 6.0 3/3 | 2/2 1/2 | 1/2 | comp | 830 | 1212 | 348 | 1312
(3.9) | (1.35) FULLY FULLY
/2\RMs | 95.9K | Tt | es.ok | Mo
ILIM | 567K | 712 | 567K | 712
o VCS 14.0K | 131/4 14.0K | 131/4
%)
= TACH | 975K | 91/4 | 975K | 91/4
1
2 2000 100 | 285 55 | 3/3 | 3/3 | 2/3 | 2/3 |comp | 1385 | 1114 | 400 14
(11.3) | 322 /NRMS| 57K | 83/4 | 57K | 83/4
LM | 64K | 12 | 64K | 12
o ves | 17K | 11 | 117K | 1
S
F TACH | 77K | 71/4 | 7.7K | 71/4
1
L 12000 100 | 29 | 55 | 2/2 | 3/3 | 2/3 | 2/3 |comr | 250 |1a12| 75 | 133@
(11.3) | 33) FULLY FULLY
/[oNRms | 95.9K | TonY | 959K | o
ILIM 6.5K 111/2 6.5K 111/2

NOTES: /1 \ TURN FULLY CCW, THEN SET FOR NUMBER OF TURNS SHOWN.

(/2\ RESISTANCE READING IS TAKEN BETWEEN TP1 & TP2.

3. IF THE MOTOR IS OPERATED WITH LITTLE OR NO LOAD, REDUCE
THE COMPENSATION SETTING BY 2.5 TURNS CCW FROM THE 1-2
LOAD/MOTOR RATIO SETTING.

4. P1MUST BE REMOVED FOR RESISTANCE MEASUREMENTS.

5 \ RESISTANCE READINGS ARE MEASURED AT TEST POINTS AFTER
SETTING THE NUMBER OF TURNS SHOWN.

FIGURE 4.3 BSA-30/Motor Matrix

Instruction Manual for BSA-Series



4-6 Start-Up and Adjustments

BSA-30X LOAD/MOTOR INERTIA RATIO
MOTOR | MAX. | PEAK | CONT. | MVO JUMPERS jr';‘ =12 jr; =10
" S:E;D iE%JE TO(IE_E:JE MCZT;E;D :zzg EZ P23 P26 POT “ES'/S%‘”CE TUP;I;IS “ES@WCE Té%\:s
= VeS| 14.0K | 131/4 | 14.0K |
2 TACH | 9.75K | 91/4 | 975K | 91/4
S 4000 60 285 55 33 | 22 | 23 | 23 |cowe | 1ass |mua | 400 | 14
@ (6.78) | (3.22) /oNRMS | 7BK | 11172 | 75K | 11172
M | 64k | 12 | 64k | 12
o VS | 14.64K | 13172 | 14.64K | 13172
§ TACH | 7.05K | 61/2 | 7.05K | 61/2
9 3000 | 78 34 8.0 3/3 | 3/3 12 | 1/2 | comp | 845 1 252 13
®8) | (38) /2\RMS | 922K Fg\LA',‘Y 92.2K FLC%Y
LM | 65K | 10 | 65K | 10
o VvCs 15.0K | 141/2 | 15.0K | 141/2
T}
% TACH | 103K | 10 | 103K | 10
@O 12000 120 | 57 | 55 | 3/3 | 3/3 | 2/3 | 2/3 |cowp | 890 | 1234 | 445 | 14
(13.5) | (6:44) /oNRMS | 70.0K | 101/2 | 70.0K | 1012
LM | 5.0K Fg";:,‘y 5.0K F‘é";\','Y
= ves | 15.0K | 14172 | 15.0K | 14172
1= TACH | 10.3K | 10 | 103K | 10
L 2000 | 135 | 58 55 | 3/3 | 3/3 2/3 | 2/3 |comp| 335 |141/4 | 125 |143/4
(15.3) | (6.5) /2\RMS | 60.0K | 91/4 | 60.0K | 9 1/4
LM | 56K | 14 | 56K | 14
10 VCS | 120K | 111/4 | 12.0K | 111/4
. TACH | 10.0K | 93/4 | 10.0K | 93/4
;
O 1500 175 | 855 | 4.0 | 3/3 | 3/3 | 2/3 | 2/3 |comp | 900 | 1234 | 225 | 1412
(19.7) | (9.66) /2\RMS | 70.0K | 101/2 | 70.0K | 101/2
LM | 5.0K F'é";\';Y 5.0K Flél\;VLY
10 VeS| 12.0K | 111/4 | 12.0K | 11 1/4
S.r TACH | 10.0K | 93/4 | 10.0K | 93/4
L. 1500 | 170 | 78 40 | 3/3 | 3/3 | 2/3 | 2/3 |comp | 220 |141/2| 125 | 1434
(192) | (8.8) /ONRMS | 75K | 11172 | 75K | 11172
LM | 60K | 13 | 60K | 13
NOTES: /1\ TURN FULLY CCW, THEN SET FOR NUMBER OF TURNS SHOWN.

FIGURE 4.4

/ 2\ RESISTANCE READING IS TAKEN BETWEEN TP1 & TP2.

3.

4.
5

P/N 0013-1014-002 Rev E

IF THE MOTOR IS OPERATED WITH LITTLE OR NO LOAD, REDUCE
THE COMPENSATION SETTING BY 2.5 TURNS CCW FROM THE 1-2
LOAD/MOTOR RATIO SETTING.

P1 MUST BE REMOVED FOR RESISTANCE MEASUREMENTS.

RESISTANCE READINGS ARE MEASURED AT TEST POINTS AFTER

SETTING THE NUMBER OF TURNS SHOWN.

BSA-30X/Motor Matrix



Start-Up and Adjustments 4-7

! AMPLIFIER MODEL

MOTOR MODEL

MACHINE NAME DATE

AXIS NAME

| vCSPOT OHMS

|
TURNS CW | COMPENSATION JUMPER  gTp OPT TORQUE MODE
i I [ — —— —
| TACH POT OHMS TURNS CW MODE JUMPER  VELOCITY TORQUE
i ~ COMP POT OHMS TURNS CW | DAMPING JUMPER IN ouT
IRMS POT OHMS TURNS CW | TACH JUMPER  INT EXT
ILIMIT POT OHMS TURNS CW ENCODER JUMPER LINE ENCODER
MVO
7 \ TIME N TACH RESPONSE-FINE TUNING PROCEDURE
i \ —
| \

\.

A-OVERDAMPED

MVO
AVAV
/ \/ \/ \

\
\

/ TIME .
\\ ,/\ / /F\\,-/ N

B-UNDERDAMPED

\TIME
i \

\.
~

C-CRITICALLY DAMPED

D-SLIGHTLY UNDERDAMPED

FIGURE 4.5 BSA-Series Set-Up

1) Initially configure recommended set-up
as in figures 5-2, 5-3, or 5-4.

2) The normal ideal response should be like
the slightly underdamped example shown.

3) Some fine-tuning of the TACH pot and
COMPENSATION pot may be required.
Higher gain or faster response is CW
with both pots.

4) After the final pot settings for TACH
and COMPENSATION are determined, the
VCS pot should be set to scale the velocity
command to the required actual motor speed.

Instruction Manual for BSA-Series



4-8 Start-Up and Adjustments

P/N 0013-1014-002 Rev E



Chneren s Troubleshooting & Maintenance

The BSA-Series drive has been designed to provide troubleshooting aids that help isolate any
problems to the incoming power, drive, motor and encoder, position controller, cables, and
mechanical system. If a BSA-Series drive is found to have a failure, then the drive should be
replaced. All jumper and potentiometer settings should be duplicated on the replacement unit
to maintain the same performance.

Maintenance for the BSA-Series is unnecessary. The BSA-Series has no fans so the primary
consideration is to insure that the BSA-Series is operated in a properly sized and ventilated
NEMA-12 (or equivalent) enclosure with proper fusing.

BSA-Series LEDs

TABLE 5.1 LED Diagnostics
LED Label LED Color Description
LOGIC P/S Green OFF = No incoming AC or if AC is present, then drive has internal power
supply failure.
1,2,3 Red OFF = No Fault
1 Red ON = Motor Over Temperature
2 Red ON = Over Current (output short-circuit)
3 Red ON = Bus Over Voltage
1,2 Red ON = AC Line Loss
2,3 Red ON = Drive Over Temperature
1,3 Red ON = Logic Supply Fault

Instruction Manual for BSA-Series



5-2 Troubleshooting & Maintenance

P/N 0013-1014-002 Rev E



CHAPTER 6:

Optional Accessories

BSA-Series Control Station

A BSA-Series Control Station and cable are available to operate the BSA-Series drive in test or
set-up mode.

TABLE 6.1

FIGURE 6.1

BSA Control Station Control Functions

Number

Functional Description

The SELECT switch selects the VCS potentiometer or an external VCS input as the velocity command.

2 The VCS potentiometer supplies a + 10 VDC command. Mid-position (dial reading is 5.0) is zero volts.

3 The EXT VCS points are used to connect an external VCS signal (when the VCS dial is not being used
and the select switch is in the EXT VCS position).

4 The ENABLE/DISABLE switch is used to ENABLE or DISABLE drive power to the motor.

5 The FAC and RAC switches are used to hold motor torque and prevent motion in the specific direction.

6 The VCS test points are used to monitor the VCS signal.

7 The MVO test points are used to monitor the Motor Velocity Output (the tachometer signal).

8 The MCO test points are used to monitor the Motor Current Output (the current command signal).

9 The Current Limit switch sets the current limit to 25%, 50%, or 100% of the internal current limit setting.

10 The RUN/RESET switch is used to reset the BSA-Series drive by momentarily setting to RESET and
then to RUN.

11 The OUT LED is on when the drive is enabled.

12 The SSO LED is on if the drive is ready to run; it is off if there is a drive fault.

-

CABLE ASSY P/N 9106-0013

o : 1 O
BSA Serles CONTROL STATION
7@"‘375\7;)%( VELOCITY COMMAND @/ 12
- SELECT ExTves sso/ ouT1 1
() —9— r'd
10
SYSTEM COMMAND ||
ENABLE FAC ON RAC ON RUN ‘CURRENT LIMIT I
) i % mx __‘
Dlx\_s /@FF /%@pp RESET % __‘
- o !
1 SYSTEM MONITOR =
ves MVO Mco ‘
P a @ i
C 8
: 7 o)l |
Q © EEEEH

P/N 9106-0014

NiZz=s @

BSA-Series Control Station

Instruction Manual for BSA-Series




6-2 Optional Accessories

PRO-Series Controller Kit Installation Instructions

The Electro-Craft PRO-Series position controller kits are available to integrate into the BSA-
Series drive packages. In this cost effective configuration, the PRO-Series controller card shares
the BSA-Series power supplies, package, and encoder.

Figure 2.13 on page 2-15 provides installation instructions for mounting the PRO-Series con-
troller card in the BSA-Series drive. Additional details may be found in the specific PRO-Series
manual.

P/N 0013-1014-002 Rev E



Specifications

CHAPTER 7:
TABLE 7.1 BSA-15, BSA-30, BSA-30X Specifications
Model BSA-15 BSA-30 BSA-30X Units
Continuous drive current[1] 5 10 15 Amperes
Peak drive current[1] 15 30 30 Amperes
Input Voltage 108-132 VAC RMS single phase
Internal DC bus 152-187 VDC
(170 VDC with 120 VAC Input)

Shunt power|[2]

continuous 50 Watts

peak 1,000
Ambient temperature

operating 32°-122°F (0°-50°C)

storage -40°-158°F (-40°-70°C)
Relative humidity 5% to 90% non-condensing
Weight 5.4 5.4 7.8 kg

(11.8) (11.8) (17.2) (Ibs)

VCS input impedance 22 K ohms
NOTES:

[1] Peak value of sine wave per phase

[2] There is an optional external shunt resistor available that provides 200 W continuous

and 1 kW peak shunt power. See Figure 2.4 for additional detail.
[3] See Figure 2.1 for physical dimensions of the BSA-Series drives.

Instruction Manual for BSA-Series



7-2 Specifications

Motor/BSA-Series System Specifications

The System specification for the BSA-Series drives with standard Electro-Craft motors are

slr}oy!n below:

i MOTOR 5-4030 T T
MODEL LD-2003 | S-2005 | S-3007 | LD-3009 | LD-4012 | S-3016 | S-4030 | F-4030 LD-4030 | F-4050 | S-4050 | F-4075 | S-4075
-M
 BSASERES
SASERIES BSA-15 BSA-30 BSA-30X
MODEL
o © (Ib-in) 3.0 475 | 665 | go 12.0 19.0 285 29.0 285 34.0 58.0 570 | 780 855
Stall Torque ) .
(Nm) 0.34 0.53 0.75 0.9 1.35 2.15 3.22 33 3.22 38 6.5 6.44 8.8 9.66
i ) : ' . .
Speed (rpm) 4500 6000 | 3500 | 4500 | 4500 | 3500 | 2000 | 2000 | 4000 | 3000 | 2000 | 2000 | 1500 | 1500
[2] [N USRI S S
Jm
(Ib-in-sec2x 10 ) -3 | 0.097 | 0.13 0.27 0.57 0.77 0.72 20 90 22 21 19.0 41 29.0 6.0
(kg-tn x 10 )3 0.011 | 0015 | 003 | 0064 | 0.087 | 0.08 0.25 10 0.25 0.24 21 0.46 32 0.68
(Ib-in/A) 13 1.3 27 1.8 17 27 48 53 24 3.4 53 48 7.1 7.2
ol Kt (Nnma) 0.15 0.14 0.31 0.20 0.19 0.31 0.54 0.6 0.27 0.38 06 0.54 08 0.81
a Ke (V/krpm) 16 16 34 21 20 34 60 66 30 41 66 60 89 90
51 R (ohms) 4.4 26 6.6 1.7 0.9 1.3 2.0 2.24 05 0.6 0.89 08 0.98 0.9
- L (mH) 3.5 4.1 12.0 3.0 26 3.4 9.0 6.8 1.9 2.2 3.3 33 3.4 5.4
Friction  (I6-in) 0.1 0.25 0.12 0.12 0.16 0.25 0.30 0.33 0.30 05 0.65 0.60 0.76 12
(Nm) 0.011 028 0.014 | 0013 | 0018 | 0028 | 0034 | 004 | 0034 | 0056 | 007 | 0068 | 0.08 0.14
barmging (Pkrem) 003 0.12 0.09 0.06 0.07 0.12 0.30 05 0.30 0.12 0.94 0.40 13 0.60
aMPNY (Nmykpm) | 0.003 | 0014 | 001 | 0007 | 0.008 | 0.014 | 0034 | 006 | 0034 | 0.014 | o, | 0.045 | 015 | 0.068
Thermal Resistance -
o { C/Watt) 20 1.45 12 16 11 0.89 0.79 0.63 0.79 0.70 0.48 0.57 0.4 0.48
Standard Encoder
) 2000 | 1000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000
Line Count
NOTES:

[1] Stall torque with square wave currents is 5% less than with sine wave currents for sine wave motors (motor is mounted
toa 12" x 12" x 1/2" Aluminum plate).
[2] Maximum continuous operating speed.
[3] Peak amps of per phase square wave (square wave Kt is about 10% higher than sine wave Kt for a sine wave motor).
[4] Peak volts of line to line sine wave.

[5] Phase to phase.

P/N 0013-1014-002 Rev E




CHAPTER 8:

TaBLE 8.1

TABLE 8.2

TABLE 8.3

Replacement Parts

Drive Modules

Part Number Description
9106-0001 BSA-15 Drive Module
9106-0002 BSA-30 Drive Module
9106-0003 BSA-30X Drive Module
9106-0033 Kit, Fuse, F1, F2, F3

(F3 Littelfuse 225004)
(F2 Littelfuse 225006)

(F1 Bussmann ABC-15 or Littelfuse 314015)

9106-0020 Connector Kit, Logic and Power

Accessories

Part Number Description

9106-0014 BSA-Series Control Station

9106-0013 BSA-Series Control Station Cable
9106-0026 BSA-Series External Shunt Resistor Kit
0020-5097 3.0 KVA Single Phase Isolation Transformer

Motor Model Numbers

F-4030-Q-H 00
A A Ao

AA
b

Factory Designated Special Options
AA = standard flange
Options
00 = standard
01 =90 VDC brake
04 = 24 VDC brake
Optical Encoder Line Count
H = 2000 (standard)
Motor Winding Kg Designator
special order windings available
Frame Size
Series Designator
S = low inertia
F = medium inertia
LD = light industrial

Instruction Manual for BSA-Series



8-2 Replacement Parts
TABLE 8.4 PRO-Series Kits
Part Number Description
9097-1111 PRO-100 Kit
9097-1112 PRO-200 Kit
9097-1113 PRO-300 Kit
9097-1114 PRO-400 Kit
9097-1115 PRO-150 Kit
9097-1116 PRO-450 Kit
TABLE 8.5 Cables
Part Number Description
9106-0034-XXX BSA Feedback Cable Terminated for P3
9106-0035-XXX BSA/S-Series or F-Series Feedback Cable
9101-1080-XXX BSA/S-2000/S-3000 Power Cable
9101-1081-XXX BSA/S-4000/F-4000 Power Cable
9106-0064-XXX BSA/LD-Series Power Cable
9106-0065-XXX BSA/LD-Series Feedback Cable
NOTE:
Standard cable lengths are 10, 25, 50, and 75 feet. Last three digits
denote length of cable in feet. For example, a ten foot power cable is
9101-1080-010.
TABLE 8.6 Motor Connectors
Part Number Description
9101-0325 Motor Power Connector Kit,
S-2000, S-3000 Motors
(MS3106F18-4S Connector)
9101-0326 Motor Power Connector Kit,
S-4000, F-4000 Motors
(MS3106F20-4S Connector)
9101-0329 Encoder Connector Kit,
S-Series, F-Series Motors
(MS3106F20-29S Connector)
9101-0330 Brake Connector Kit,
S-Series, F-Series Motors
(MS3106F12S-3S Connector)
9106-0066 Motor Power and Feedback Connector Kit,
LD-Series Motors
TABLE 8.7 Motor Shaft Seal Kits
Part Number Description
0041-5056 Shaft Seal Kit, S-2000 Motor
(22 mm O. Dia. x 12 mm [. Dia. x 7 mm wide)
0041-5057 Shaft Seal Kit, S-3000 Motor
(28 mm O. Dia. x 15 mm |. Dia. x 7 mm wide)
0041-5058 Shaft Seal Kit, S-4000 Motor
(47 mm O. Dia. x 20 mm |. Dia. x 7 mm wide)
0041-5060 Shaft Seal Kit, F-4000 Motor
(1,437 mm O. Dia. x .875 mm |. Dia. x .25 mm wide)

P/N 0013-1014-002 Rev E




Our Warranty

The following information summarizes the Electro-Craft “Returned Goods and Field Service
Policy,” which is available upon request from Rockwell Automation.

Defective Equipment

If you are unable to correct a problem, and the product is defective, you may return the unit to
your Electro-Craft distributor for repair or replacement.

There are no field serviceable parts in the drive, other than fuses and jumpers. If the drive fails,
the unit should be returned to the factory repair or replacement. To save unnecessary work and
repair charges, please verify that the drive unit is defective before returning it for repair.

The Electro-Craft BSA-Series drives are warranted against defects in material and assembly.
Limitations to warranty coverage are detailed in “Returned Goods and Field Service Policy.”
Products that have been modified by the customer, physically mishandled, or otherwise abused
through incorrect wiring, inappropriate settings, and so on, are exempt from the warranty plan.

Return Procedure
To ensure accurate processing and prompt return of any Electro-Craft product, the following
procedure must be followed:

1. Call your Electro-Craft distributor to obtain a Return Material Authorization (RMA)
number. Do not return the drive or any other equipment without a valid RMA number.
Returns lacking a valid RMA number will not be accepted and will be returned to the
sender.

2. Pack the drive in the original shipping carton. Electro-Craft is not responsible or liable
for damage resulting from improper packaging or shipment.

3. Include a detailed description of the problem and any relevant information.

Repaired units are shipped via UPS Ground delivery. If another method of shipping is desired,
please indicate this when requesting the RMA number and include this information with the
returned unit.

Instruction Manual for BSA-Series



Documentation Improvement

Rockwell Automation/Electro-Craft

Technical Communications Department
6950 Washington Avenue South

Eden Prairie, MN 55344

Fax: 612-942-3636

DOCUMENTATION IMPROVEMENT FORM

Manual Number:

Page Number:

Comments: Please give page numbers and specific paragraphs that the change will affect. Include markups from the document or attach additional

pages if necessary.

- What improvements will this suggestion provide?

Originator: City: State: Zip:
Company: Phone:
Address: Date:

Thank you for your comments.

Technical Writing Internal Use:
Follow-Up Action

Instruction Manual for BSA-Series



Index of Topics

A

Accessories 8-1
Adjustments 4-2
Auxiliary Function 8-2

B
BSA Power Wiring 2-1

Cc

Cables 8-2

Connections
Encoder 2-13, 2-14
Motor. 2-13, 2-14

Connectors 3-1

Control Station 6-1
Current Limit 4-1
Current Limit Switch 6-1

D

Disable 6-1
Drive Modules 3-1, 8-1

E

Enable 6-1
Encoder 2-2
Environment 2-1
EXT VCS 6-1
External Shunt 2-2

F

FAC 6-1
Fuse Locations 4-3

I Limit 4-1
Installation 2-1
Interface 3-1

J

Jumper Locations 4-3

L
LEDs 5-1

Logic Interface Connectors 3-1

Maintenance 5-1
MCO 6-1
Motor Connectors 8-2
Motor Matrix

BSA-15 4-4

BSA-30 4-5

BSA-30X 4-6
Motor Mounting and Wiring 2-2
Motor Shaft Seal Kits 8-2
Motor Specifications 7-2
Mounting The Drive Modules 2-1
MVO 6-1

(o)

Optional Accessories 6-2
OUT LED 6-1

P

Potentiometer Locations 4-3

Power Wiring 2-1

Product Support Help-5

PRO-Series 8-2

PRO-Series Position Controller Kit Installation 6-2

R

RAC 6-1

Replacement Parts
Accessories 8-1
Cables 8-2
Drive Modules 8-1
Motor Connectors 8-2
Motor Shaft Seal Kits 8-2
Motors 8-1
PRO-Series Kits 8-2

RESET 6-1
Return Procedure Help-1
RUN 6-1

S

SELECT 6-1

Set-Up 4-7

Space Requirements 2-1
Specifications 7-1
SSOLED 6-1

Start-Up Procedure 4-1
Support Help-5

T

Technical Assistance Help-5
Test Point Locations 4-3
Troubleshooting 5-1

Instruction Manual for BSA-Series



Help-4 Index of Topics

VCS 6-1
w

Warranty Coverage Help-1
Wiring 2-2

P/N 0013-1014-002 Rev E



